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TALIMATLAR VE RESIMLI PARCA LISTESI
INSTRUCTIONS AND ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

MODELLER :
FOR STYLES :

3500 / 3500H / 3500-2 / 3500-2H

ONSOZ

Bu talimat kilavuzu, kullaniciya makinenin
kullanimim tanitmak amaciyla hazirlanmistir.

Bu talimat kilavuzu, makinenin giivenli, dogru
ve randimanli nasil ¢alistirilacagina dair 6nemli bilgiler
icerir. Bu talimatlara uymak tehlikeden korunmaya,
tamir masraflarin1 ve kayip siireyi azaltmaya yardimei
olur. Makinenin dmriinii ve giivenilirligini arttirir.

Talimat kilavuzu, kazayr onlemek ve cevreyi
korumak i¢in giivenilir ulusal kurallar ve diizenlemeler
ile tamamlanmalidir.

Talimat kilavuzu makinenin kullanildigi her
yerde her zaman bulunmalidir.

Bu talimat kilavuzu, makinenin/iinitede
asagidaki isleri gorevli kisiler tarafindan okunmali ve
uygulanmalidir.

- Makine calisirken sorunu gidermeyi, kurmayi ve
bakimi igeren ¢alistirma islemi.

- Bakim islemi (servise sokmak, kontrol, tamirat) ve /
veya

- Nakil

Calistirma talimatlarina, zorunlu kurallara ve
diizenlemelere ek olarak, makinenin kullanildig: iilke
veya yerde kazayr onlemek ve gevre korumasi igin,
giivenli ve dogru ¢aligmada genel kabul gérmiis resmi
teknik kurallar da gozetilmelidir.

Versiyon Yayin Tarihi: 15.11.2022/ V1.0

PREFACE

This instruction manual is designed to
familiarize the user with the machine and its designated
use.

This instruction manual contains important
information on how to operate the machine safely,
properly and most efficiently. Observing these
instructions helps to avoid danger, to reduce repair costs
and downtimes and to increase the reliability and life of
the machine.

The instructions manual is to be supplemented by
the respective national rules and regulations for accident
prevention and environmental protection.

The instruction manual must always be available
wherever the machine is in use.

This instruction manual must be read and applied
by any person in charge of carrying out work with and on
the machine, such as:

- Operation including setting up, troubleshooting in
the course of work and care.

- Maintenance (servicing, inspection, repair) and/or

- Transport.

The operating instructions and the mandatory
rules and regulations for accident prevention and
environmental protection in the country and place of use
of the machine must be observed. In addition, the
generally recognized official technical rules must also be
observed for safe and proper working.

Version Release Date: 15.11.2022/V1.0
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GUVENLIK KURALLARI
1- Bu kilavuzda anlatilan makineyi kullanima almadan
once talimatlar iyice okuyun. Her makinenin kullanima
baslamadan dnce buradaki talimatlar iyice dikkate alinip,
sadece bu makineye kullanabilecek kalifiye elemanlar
tarafindan kullanilmalidir.

ONEMLI! Makineyi kullanima sokmadan 6nce ,motor
imalatcisinin da talimatlarini iyice okuyun.

2- Kendi tilkenizin ulusal giivenlik kurallarina uyunuz.

3- Bu kullanim kilavuzundaki belirtilen  dikis
makinelerinin ~ ¢alistirtlmast , dikis makinelerin
konuldugu dikis {initesinin EC Makine sartnamesi
98/37/EC ,Ek 2B sartlarina uygun oldugunun tespit
edildikten sonra yapilmalidir.

Her makine sadece Ongorillen bicimde
kullanilmalidir. Bu belirlenen makinenin 06ngdriilen
kullanim1 , bu kilavuzun ‘Makine agiklamasi’ boliimiinde
anlatilmaktadir. Bir baska kullanim sekli , bu tanimlarin
disina ¢ikmak, 6ngoriilen olarak kabul edilmemektedir.

4- Makineyi calistirmaya baglamadan Once veya
calisirken, tim glivenlik cihazlarmin olmasi gereken
yerde olmasi gerekmektedir. Ilgili giivenlik cihazlari
yerlerinde olmadan makineleri galistirma yasaktir.

5- Giivenlik gozligi takimiz.

6-Makineye herhangi bir tadilat veya degisiklik
yapildiginda , tim giivenlik kurallarina uyulmalidir.
Tadilat veya degisikliklerin riski size aittir.

7- Talimatlardaki uyari ip uglari bu iki sembolden biriyle
belirtilmistir.

A A

8- Asagidakileri yapmadan Once makinenin gii¢
kaynagmin ana salterden cereyani kesilmelidir veya
makinenin ana fisi ¢ekilerek kesilmelidir.

8.1- Liiperlere , tirnaklara , igneye vs. iplik gecirirken.

8.2- Igne , baski ayag , liiper, tirnak, disli, igne siperi,
kumas dayama vs. gibi pargalarin degisiminde.

8.3- Is yerinden cikarken veya is yeri gdzetimsizken.

8.4- Bakim yapilirken.

8.5- Hareketlendirme kilidi olan veya olmayan Debriyajli
motor kullanirken motorun tamamen durmasini bekleyin.

SAFETY RULES
1- Before putting the machine(s) described in this manual
into service, carefully read all the instructions. The
starting of each machine is only permissible after taking
notice of all the instructions and when operated by
qualified operators.

IMPORTANT! Before putting the machine into service,
also read the safety rules and instructions from the motor
supplier.

2- Observe the national safety rules valid in your country.

3- The sewing machines described in this instruction
manual are prohibited from being put into service until it
has been ascertained that the sewing units which these
sewing machines will be installed onto have conformed
to the provisions of EC Machinery Directive 98/37/EC
Annex II B.

Each machine is only allowed to be used as
foreseen. The foreseen use of the particular machine is
described in the paragraph “STYLES OF MACHINES”
of this instruction manual. Any other use, going beyond
the description, is not as foreseen.

4- All safety devices must be in position when the
machine is ready for work or in operation. Operation of
the machine without the appertaining safety devices is
prohibited.

5- Wear safety glasses.

6- In case of machine conversions and changes all valid
safety rules must be considered. Conversions and
changes are made at your own risk. Orsan OPS does not
assume responsibility if conversions are made.

7- The warning hints in the instructions are marked with
either one of these two symbols.

8- When doing the following, the machine has to be
disconnected from the power supply by turning off the
main switch or by pulling out the main plug:

8.1- When threading needle(s), looper, spreader, etc.

8.2- When replacing any part(s) such as needle,
presser foot, throat plate, looper, spreader, feed dog, needle
guard, folder, fabric guide, etc.

8.3- When leaving the workplace and when the work
place is unattended.

8.4- When doing maintenance work.

8.5- When using clutch motors with or without
actuation lock. Make sure the motor is stopped completely.
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YEDEK PARCA SiPARISi

Yedek parca siparigini kolaylastirmak icin
mekanizmanin  ¢esitli  pargalarinin  biiylitiilmis
gorlintiileri gosterilmistir ki parcalarin  makinedeki
gercek pozisyonlar:i gorilebilsin. Resimli sayfanin
karsisindaki sayfada bu resimdeki pargalarin parga
numaralari, agiklamalar1 gereken parca adetleri
listelenmistir.

Ik siitundaki numaralar sadece referans
numaralaridir ve sadece resimdeki parganin pozisyonunu
gostermektedir.  Referans  numaralar1  pargalarin
siparigsinde asla kullanilmamalidir. Daima ikinci
stitundaki listelenmis parga numaralarini kullaniniz.

Onarim igin tedarik edilen alt parcalar, esas
par¢anin agiklamasinin altinda ig¢e girintili olarak
aciklamalartyla yazilmistir.

Katalogun arkasinda bu katalogda gosterilen
biitiin pargalarin numarali indeksini bulacaksiniz. Bu
indeks sadece parg¢a numaralarinin bilindigi durumlarda
aciklama ve resmin bulunmasini kolaylastiracaktir.

Onemli: Tiim siparislerde liitfen siparis ettiginiz
parcanin par¢a numarasi, parca adini, istenilen miktari ve
makine cinsini belirtiniz.

MAKINE ACIKLAMASI

3500H : Biiyiik guvallarin esit ve kaymadan dikimi igin
ve big-bag kolonlariin es zamanli birlestirilmesi igin
uygun; tek igneli, ¢ift iplikli dikis makinesi. Tasarimi
tezgah ve kurulusu Ozellikle bu makineyi dolum ve
bosaltim bacalarinin dikilmesi, ve de {iist kapaklarin
yerlestirilmesi i¢in uygun yapiyor. Alttan ve iistten igne
deliklerini kapatmak i¢in {ist ve alt toz gegirmez fitil
standarttir.

Dikis Kapasitesi : 10 mm'ye kadar

Standart igne : DRx2 (124x2) 230/26

Dikis Aralig1 :6-11 mm

Standart Ayar : 10 mm

Kasnak Caligma Cap1 : 110 mm

Hiz : Dikis islemi, kumas ve iplige

bagl olarak dakikada 1800 dikise kadar.

Calisma hizindaki is istasyonlarindaki esdeger, devamli
A-agirlik ses basing diizeyi

1800 RPM : 75dB (A)

DIN 45635-48ISO 10821 e gore ses dlglimii

Net Agirhik : 34 kg.

ORDERING REPAIR PARTS
To simplify ordering repair parts, various sections of
the mechanism are shown with exploded views so that the
parts may be seen in their actual positions in the machine. On
the page opposite the illustration, a listing of the parts with
their part numbers, descriptions and the number of pieces
required in the particular view are shown.

Numbers in the first column are reference numbers
only and merely show the position of that part in the
illustration. Reference numbers should never be used for
ordering parts. Always use the part number listed in the
second column.

Component parts of sub-assemblies which can be
supplied for repairs are indicated with a description by
indentation under the description of the main sub-assembly.

At the back of the catalog a numerical index of all parts
shown in this catalog can be found. This will facilitate
locating the illustration and description when only the part
number is known.

Important: On all orders, please include part number, part
name, quantity required and style of machine for the part
ordered.

STYLES OF MACHINE

3500H : Single needle, two thread, stitch machines for
even matched seaming of container bags (Big Bags) and
simultaneously attaching columns. Its special design with
a smaller diameter and a special table makes it especially
suitable for attaching the filling and discharging spouts and
attaching top covers. It is equipped with upper and lower
filler cord guides to seal needle punctures from the top and
from below.

Sewing Capacity : Up to 10 mm
Standard Needle : DRx2 (124x2) 230/26
Stitch Range :6-11 mm

Standard Setting : 10 mm

Working Diameter of Handwheel Pulley: 110 mm
Speed : Up to 1800 stitches per minute, depending on
thread, fabric and sewing operation.

Equivalent continuous A-weighted sound pressure level at
workstations at the operating speed of:

1800 RPM : 75dB (A)

Noise measurement according to:

DIN 45635-48 / 1SO 10821

Net Weight  : 34 Kg.
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3500-2H : Iki igne bagimsiz sirali, biiyiik ¢uval dikimi
ve big-bag kolonlariin es zamanli birlestirilmesi igin
uygun, ¢ift kilitli dikis makinesi. Tasarimi ve tezgah
kurulusu, o6zellikle bu makineyi, dolum ve bosaltim
bacalarinin dikilmesi ve de iist kapaklarin yerlestirilmesi
icin yapiyor. Sol igne igin alttan ve iistten igne deliklerini
kapatmak igin iist ve alt toz gegirmez fitil standarttir. Bir
ignesi c¢ikartildigt zaman, tek igneli makine olarak
calistirilabilir.

Igne uzaklig : 7,2 mm

Dikis Genisligi :10-25mm

Dikis Kapasitesi : 10 mm'ye kadar
Standart igne : DRx2 (124x2) 230/26
Dikis Aralig1 :6-10 mm

Standart Ayar : 10 mm

Kasnak Caligma Cap1 : 100 mm

Hiz : Dikis islemi, kumas ve iplige bagli olarak dakikada
1800 dikise kadar.

Calisma hizindaki is istasyonlarindaki esdeger, devamli
A-agirlik ses basing diizeyi

1800 RPM : 75dB (A)

DIN 45635-48/ISO 10821 e gore ses dlglimi

Net Agirlik : 34,50 kg.

Baski ayagi ve iist disli i¢in hava gereksinimi:
6 — 6,5 bar dir. (3500H ve 3500-2H igin)
Hava Sarfiyat1 : 20 litre/ dakika

Tanimlanan dikis makinelerinde OrsanOPS
kurulumlarini kullanin. OrsanOPS dikis masalar1 ve
tezgahlari, dikis makinesini dikis {initesine tamamlar,
giivenli bir ¢aligmay1 garantiler ve de dikis tnitesi
tarafindan olusturulan ses baski diizeyinin belirlenen
verisini meydana getirir.

3500-2H: Two needle, independent row, double locked
stitch machines for even matched seaming of container
bags and simultaneously attaching columns. Its special
design with a smaller diameter and a special table makes
it especially suitable for attaching the filling and
discharging spouts and attaching top covers. The left
needle is equipped standard with upper and lower filler
cord guide for sealing needle punctures from the top and
from below. By removing one needle, the machine can
be operated as a single needle machine.

Needle Distance : 7.2 mm

Seam Width :10 - 25 mm

Sewing capacity :up to 10 mm
Standard Needle : DRx2 (124x2) 230/26
Stitch Range :6-10 mm

Standard Setting : 10 mm

Working Diameter of handwheel pulley: 100 mm
Speed : Up to 1800 stitches per minute, depending on
thread, fabric and sewing operation.

Equivalent continuous A-weighted sound pressure level
at workstations at the operating speed of:

1800 RPM: 75dB (A)

Noise measurement according to:

DIN 45635-48/ISO 10821

Net Weight : 34,50 kg.

Working pressure for presser foot and upper feed dog
lifter must be: 6 — 6.5 bar (for 3500H and 3500-2H).
Air usage: 20 Litres/minute.

Use Orsan OPS installations for the described sewing
machines. Orsan OPS sewing tables and pedestals
complete the particular sewing machine in a sewing unit
and guarantee safe operation as well as produce the
indicated data of the sound pressure level generated by
the sewing unit.
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DIKKAT !
SERVISE KONULMASI

Ana voltaj ve devir sayis1 fabrikada belirtilen
servis voltaji ve devir sayisiyla uyumlu olmalidir.
Kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce belirtilen servis voltaj1 ve
devir syisii not edin.

Makinenin sag, sol, 6n, yada arkasi gibi yon ve
yerini bildiren talimatlar aksi belirtilmedikge kullanicinin
makinedeki pozisyonuna gore verilmistir. Makineye sag
taraftan bakildigi zaman g¢alisma sirasinda kasnak saat
yoniinde doner.

A\ DIKKAT Makineyi iiretime almadan 6nce
kasnagin doniis yoniinii kontrol ediniz. Aksi taktirde
parca kirilmas1 meydana gelebilir.

ISLETME

Sadece kalifiye
calistirmasina izin verilmelidir.

Giivenlik gozliikleri takiniz.

Asagidakiler i¢in ana diigme kapali durumda
olmalidir:

- Ipligi igneden, liiperden, catal liiperden vb. den
gecirmek icin,

- lIgne, baski ayag:, plaka, liiper, catal liiper, disli,
igne siperi, kumas dayama vb. gibi dikis
aletlerini degistirmek igin,

- Calisma yeri terkedilince ve bos olunca,

- Bakim galismas1 yapildig1 zaman.

personelin makineyi

Ana diigme agik oldugu zaman hareket halindeki
makine parcalarina dokunmayiniz. Yaralanma tehlikesi
olabilir. Bu ayn1 zamanda ayarlamalar i¢in de gecerlidir.

Biitiin giivenlik aletleri makine ¢alismaya ve ise
hazir oldugu zaman yerlerinde olmalidir.

Dikis tinitesi sadece tasarlanmis ama¢ igin
kullanilmalidir. Herhangi bir degisim s6z konusu
oldugunda uygun giivenligin saglanmasi gereklidir.

CAUTION'!
PUTTING INTO SERVICE

Before using the machine, note the specified
service voltage and number of cycles. The main voltage
and the number of cycles of the machine must match the
specified factory service voltage and the number of
cycles.

Instructions stating direction or location, such as
right, left, front or rear of machine, are given relative to
operator’s position at the machine unless otherwise
noted. The pulley rotates clockwise in the operating
direction when viewed from the right end of the machine.

A CAUTION Before putting into service, check
the direction of the rotation. Breakage may occur when
the direction of the rotation is wrong.

OPERATION

Only qualified persons should be allowed to start

and operate the machine.

Wear safety glasses.

The main switch has to be turned-off for the

following:

- For threading the needle, looper, spreader,
etc.

- For replacing sewing tools such as the
needle, presser foot, throat plate, looper,
spreader, feed dog, needle guard, folder,
fabric guide, etc.

- When the work place is unattended and when
leaving the work place.

- For maintenance work.

Do not touch moving machine parts while the
main switch is turned on. This applies also to
adjustments. Danger of injury!

All safety devices must be in position when the
machine is ready for work or in operation.

The sewing unit should only be used for the
intended purpose. In case of any conversions made to the
machine, all applicable safeguarding provisions must be
considered.
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YAGLAMA NOKTALARI
LUBRICATING POINTS

SEKIL 1
FIGURE 1
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BAKIM
Onemli :

Elektrikli aletle ilgili herhangibir is yetkili
kisiler tarafindan ve ana fis c¢ekildikten sonra
yapilmalidir.

DIN 57 105, veya VDE 0105°¢ bagl olarak
olusan izin verilen sapmalarda hareketli pargalar ve
aletler lizerinde ¢alismaya izin verilmez.

Biiyiik ¢apli bakim ¢aligmalari ve tamiratta ana
fisi ¢ekin.

Pndmatik aletlerin bakim ve onarimindan dnce
dikis  initesinin  sikistirilmis  hava kaynagiyla
baglantisini kesin.

Istisnalar sadece ayarlamalar ve fonksiyon
testlerinin  yetkili personel tarafindan yapildig
durumlarda gecerlidir.

Ayrica galistirma ve ayarlama talimatlarindaki
tim giivenlik kurallarina uyulmasma dikkat edin.

YAGLAMA ve CALISMAYA HAZIRLAMA

Tim 3500 serisi smifindaki makinelerin
yaglama semasinda gosterildigi gibi giinde 2 kez sabah
makineyi kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce ve &gleden
sonra makineyi kullanmaya baglamadan 6nce yaglanip
temizlenmelidir (sekil 1). Yag kabi besleme gostergesi
dolu tutulup dakikada 2-3 damla besleme yapacak
sekilde ayarlanmalidir. Yag kabi, yag miktar1 en fazla
1/3"e indigi zaman tekrar doldurulmalidir.

Yaglama i¢in “ POLY markanin DM2 ”
modelini tavsiye etmekteyiz.

Makineyi ilk kez c¢alistirmadan 6nce igne mili
siperi (E,sekil 1) ve goriis besleme yaglayicisi (maki-
ne aksesuarlariyla birlikte gelen) vidalanmalidir. Yag
kab1 ayarlanmalidir. Yaglama semasinda (sekil 1)
gosterilen tiim yaglama noktalar1 yaglanmalidir.
Ayarlama i¢in yag kabmi yarismma kadar yagla
doldurun ve 6lgme ignesini yaklasik olarak dakikada 2
damla yag akana kadar biraz igeri gevirin (A, sekil 1).
Bu goriis camindan kontrol edilebilir (B, sekil 1).
Olgme ignesini giivenli sekilde yerlestirmeyi Kkilit
somunu ile saglaym (C, sekil 1).

Makineyi calistirmadan 6nce yag

oo > '
ONEMLI! akigi tekrar saglanmahdir.
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MAINTENANCE

Important:

Any work on the electrical equipment should be
done by authorized persons only and with the main plug
pulled out.

Apart from the permissible deviations according
to DIN 57 105 or VDE 0105, work on live parts and
equipment is not permitted.

For extensive maintenance work and for repairs,
pull out the main plug.

Disconnect the sewing unit from the compressed
air supply before doing- maintenance work or repairs on
pneumatic equipment.

Exceptions are allowed only if the adjustments
and function tests are done by authorized persons.

Also observe all safety rules included in the
operating and adjusting instructions.

LUBRICATION AND PREPARING FOR
OPERATION

The machines of class 3500 series have to be
cleaned and lubricated twice a day on the lubricating
points indicated on the oiling diagram (fig.1). This action
should be done once in the morning and once in the
afternoon before starting work. The sight feed oiler has
to be kept full and should be adjusted so that it feeds two
to three drops of oil per minute. The sight feed oiler has
to be refilled so that it is never less than 1/3 full.

For lubrication we recommend “Mobil Oil DTE
Medium.”

Before operating a new machine for the first
time, the needle bar guard (E, Fig.1) and the sight feed
oiler, which come along with the accessories of the
machine, have to be screwed in. The sight feed oiler has
to be adjusted. All Iubricating points, indicated on the
oiling diagram (Fig.1), have to be oiled. For adjusting,
fill the sight feed oiler half-way with oil and turn the
metering pin (A, Fig.1) a short distance out. Then turn it
in until it starts flowing at a rate of approximately two
drops of oil per minute. This can be checked on the sight
glass (B. Fig.1). Secure the setting of the metering pin
with lock nut (C, Fig.1). Fill the oiler.

IMPORTANT! The oil flow has to be turned on

again before operating the machine.
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iGNELER

Her ignenin bir ¢esit ve ebat numarasi vardir. Her
¢esit numarasi, sapin sekli, ucu, uzunlugu, kanali ve diger
ayrintilar1 belirtir. Ebat numarasi, igne sapi iizerine
damgalanmugtir.

Cesit ve ebat numarasi, ORSAN OPS tarafindan
paketlenip satilan, tiim ignelerin iistiindeki etiketlerde su
sekilde gosterilir:

3500 serisi modeli igin standart igne:
DRx2 (124x2) 230/26

Istenildigi taktirde 200 numara ignede kullanilabilir
siparis i¢in seri no: DRx2 (124x2) 200/25

Uygun igne ebatinin se¢imine, kullanilan iplik
ebatina gore karar verilir. Iyi dikis sekli i¢in, iplik, igne
deligi i¢inden rahatca gecebilmelidir.

Igne siparisini hizl1 ve dogru olarak yapmak igin,
bos bir paket, 6rnek igne yada ¢esit ve ebat numarasi
gonderilmelidir. Etiketteki agiklamayi kullanimn. Tam
siparis sOyle olmalidir:

“ DRx2 (124x2) 230/26- 100 Adet”

NEEDLES

Each needle has a number for both type and size.
The type number denotes the kind of shank, point, length,
groove, finish and other details. The metric size number,
stamped on the needle shank, denotes the largest
diameter of blade measured in hundreds of a millimeter.
The type and size number (metric/inch) represent the
complete symbol, which is printed on the label of all
needles packaged and sold by Orsan OPS.

The type and size number (metric/inch) represent the
complete symbol, which is given on the label of all
needles packaged and sold by ORSAN OPS:

The standard needle for machines style 3500 is:
DRx2 (124x2) 230/26

In case it is wanted, the needle size 200 can be used.
Order serial number: DRx2 (124x2) 200/25

For sewing bags made of woven polypropylene
tapes it is recommended to use needle type 9856T with
Lo-temp finish.

Below are the descriptions and available sizes:

Selection of proper needle size is determined by
size of thread used. Thread should pass freely through
needle eye in order to produce good stitch formation.

To have needle orders promptly and accurately
filled, an empty package, a sample needle, or type and
size number should be forwarded. Use the description on
the label. A complete order would read:

“DRx2 (124x2) 230/26 - 100 Pcs.”
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3500H (TEK iGNE) MODELI iCiN iPLIKLEME SEMASI
THREADING DIAGRAM FOR STYLE 3500H (SINGLE NEEDLE)

Filler Cord
Yuvarlak Fitil

SEKIL 2
FIGURE 2

Filler Cord
Yuvarlak Fitil
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3500-2H (CIFT iGNE) MODELI iCiN iPLIKLEME SEMASI
THREADING DIAGRAM FOR STYLE 3500-2H (DOUBLE NEEDLE)

Fillercord
Yuvarlak Fitil

SEKIL 2A
FIGURE 2A

Fillercord
Yuvarlak Fitil
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CALISTIRMA TALIMATLARI

IPLIKLEME :

Dikkat: Ipliklemeden once ana diigmeyi kapatin!
Calistirma  kilitsiz ~ debriyaj motorlarini
kullanirken, motor tamamen durana kadar
bekleyin!

Model 3500H serisi sekil 2°de gosterildigi gibi
ipliklenir.

Model 3500-2H serisi sekil 2A"da gosterildigi
gibi ipliklenir.

Igneyi ipliklemek igin, igne en yukar
pozisyonuna gelene kadar galistirma yoniinde don-diiriin.
Liiperi ipliklemek igin, kapak civatasim kal-dirarak
mentese plakasini agin. (A, sekil 2 ve 2A). Iplikleme
sirasinda, ignenin 6n delik i¢inden, kantarma {izerinden
ve arka delikten liiperi ipliklemeden 6nce gectigine emin
olun. (Ayrica sekil 11'e de bakin). Ipliklemeden sonra
mentese plakasini yeniden kapatin.

CALISTIRMA :

1. Ana diigmeyi agin.

2. Baski ayagini kaldirmadan, dikilecek kumasi ignenin
Oniline mimkiin oldugunca yakin, u¢ rehber iizerine
saga yerlestirin.

Dikkat : Dikilecek kumasi hizalamak i¢in, baski
ayagini ve ist disliyi, el ile kaldirmanin gerekli
oldugu durumlarda, ayagi, motor pedalindan
makinenin istenmeden bagla-masini
engellemek i¢in ¢ekin!

3. Motor pedalina basin. Makine dikisi yapar. Kumasi

dikis i¢in yonlendirin.

Dikkat : Kumasi dikis i¢in yonlendirirken, el ile dikis
ignesi arasinda, yaklagikk 100 mm olan
giivenlik mesafesini koruyun!

4. Motor pedalini birakin ve mototrun durmasini

bekleyin. Kumagin takip ucundaki iplik zincirini
kesin ve makineden kumasi ¢ikarin.

IGNEYi DEGISTIRMEK
Dikkat :igneyi degistirmeden ©6nce ana diigmeyi
kapatin! Calisirma  kilitsiz ~ debriyaj
motorlarini  kullanirken, motor tamamen

durana kadar bekleyin!

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

THREADING:

Caution: Switch off from the main switch before
threading! When using clutch motors without
actuation lock, wait until the motor has stopped
completely!

Style 3500H is threaded as show in Fig.2.

Style 3500-2H is threaded as show in Fig.2A.

For threading the needle, turn handwheel pulley
in the operating direction until the needle is in the
uppermost position. For looper threading, open the hinge
plate by lifting locking bolt knob (A, Figs.2 and 2A).
When threading, be sure the thread goes through the front
eyelet, over the take-up and through the back eyelet
before threading the looper (see also Fig.11). Reclose the
hinge plate after threading.

OPERATING:
1. Switch on main power switch.
2.  Without lifting the presser foot, place the fabric to be

sewn as close as possible in front of the needle and
to right on the edge guide.

Caution: To align the fabric to be sewn, in case it is
necessary to lift presser foot and upper feed
dog by hand, remove foot from the motor
treadle to avoid inadvertently starting of the
machine.

3. Depress the motor treadle. The machine does the

sewing. Guide the fabric to be sewn.

Caution: Keep a security distance of approximately
100mm between hand and sewing needle when
guiding the fabric to be sewn!

4. Release the motor treadle. Wait until the machine
stops. Cut the thread chain at the trailing edge of the
fabric and remove the fabric from the machine.

CHANGING THE NEEDLE

Caution: Switch off from the main switch before
changing the needle! When using clutch
motors without actuation lock, wait until the

motor has stopped completely!
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Kasnagi, igne en yukar1 pozisyonuna gelene
kadar, calistirma yoniinde dondiiriin. Degistirilecek
ignenin goziinii ipliksiz birakin. Igneler igin, igne bag
somunuyla vidalar1 gevsetin (sekil 2 ve 2A) ve igneyi
(igneleri) c¢ikartin. Yeni ignenin sapini, ignenin uzun
olugu ile gidecegi en son noktaya kadar, 6n tarafa bakar
sekilde (Operatore dogru) yerlestirin. Igne bag1 somunu
ile vidalar1 giivenli bir sekilde sikin. Igne deligini
iplikleyin.

KUMAS DAYAMA REHBERI

Dikkat : Kumas dayama rehberini ayarlamadan ve dikis
genigligini degistirmeden Once ana diigmeyi
kapatin! Calisirma  kilitsiz ~ debriyaj
motorlarin1  kullanirken, motor tamamen
durana kadar bekleyin!

MUHENDIS KILAVUZU
GUVENLIK

Dikkat : Ayarlamalari yaparken
KURALLARINI gozden gecirin!

LUPERLERI AYARLAMAK

Makineye rahat ulasim i¢in baski ayagi, plaka ve
disliyi ¢ikarin. Disli kizagindaki (B) viday1 (A, sekil 3)
gevsetin ve disli kizagi igne siperini (C) ignelere (D)
temas etmemesi i¢in arkaya dogru itin. Liiper gerdiriciyi
(E) oyle ayarlayin ki, iki kiire yatagi arasindaki merkez
cizgilerin uzakligi (X, sekil 4) 68,5 — 69 mm olsun.
Ayarlama i¢in, iki somunu (F, sekil 3) gevsetin ve liiper
gerdiriciyi  (E) belirlenmis oOlglilere ulagmak igin,
gerektigi gibi One yada arkaya dogru dondiiriin.,
somunlar1 (F) tekrar sikin.

Liiper saga dogru olabilecek en wug
pozisyondayken, ignenin (D) merkez ¢izgisinden liipere
olan uzaklik 6,5 mm. olacak sekilde, liiperi (G) ayarlayin.
Ayarlama i¢in liiper hareket kolundaki (J) vidalar1 (H)
gevsetin, belirlenmis 6l¢iiyli elde etmek igin gerektigi
gibi yeniden yerlestirin ve vidalari (H) milin tim
oynamasi durdurulana kadar, yeniden sikin.

Liiper sola dogru olabilecek en wug
pozisyondayken, liiperin ucu ile kapagin arasinda,
yaklasik Imm'lik bir bosluk oldugundan emin olun.

Turn the handwheel pulley in operating direction
until the needle is in its uppermost position. Unthread the
eye of the needle to be changed. Loosen needle clamp nut
and respective screws (Fig.2 and 2A) for the needles and
pull out the needle(s). Insert the shank of the new needle
as far as it will go with the long groove of the needle
facing to the front (toward the operator). Tighten the
needle clamp nut and the respective screws securely.
Thread the needle eye.

EDGE GUIDE

Caution: Switch off from the main switch before setting
edge guide and changing the seam width!
When using clutch motors without actuation
lock, wait until the motor has stopped
completely!

ENGINEER'S MANUAL

Caution: Observe the SAFETY RULES when making
adjustments!

SETTING THE LOOPER(S)

Remove the presser foot, throat plate and feed
dog, for convenient access to the machine. Loosen the
screw (A, Fig.3) in the feed bar (B) and push the feed bar
needle guard (C) to the rear to avoid its contacting the
needle(s) (D). Set the looper connecting rod (E) so that
the distance (X, Fig.4) between the centerlines of the two
ball joints is 68.5 — 69 mm. For adjustment, loosen the
two nuts (F, Fig.3) and turn connecting rod (E) forward
or backward as required to obtain specified
measurement. Retighten nuts (F).

Set the looper (G) so that the distance form the
centerline of the needle (D) to the looper (G) is 6,5mm
when the looper is at its furthest position to the right. For
adjustment, loosen screws (H) in the looper driver lever
(J), reposition as required to obtain specified
measurement and retighten screws (H) assuring that all
end play is taken out of the looper drive lever rocker
shaft.

Check to insure a clearance of approximately
Imm between the point of the looper and the bed end
cover when the looper is at its extreme left position.
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Makine kasnagini ¢aligtirma yoniinde dondiiriin
ki liiper sagdan sola hareket etsin. Liiperin ucu, ignenin
arkasindan 0,08mm’den 0,13mm ye kadar olan agiklikta,
igneye degmeden miimkiin oldugunca yakin ge¢melidir.
Ayarlama igin liiper eksantrik ¢atalindaki (B) vidayi
gevsetin (A, sekil 4) ve liiper kolundaki liiper kol sapini
(C) luper ile, ileri geri gerektigi sekilde hareket ettirin.
Vidalar1 (A) yeniden sikin.

Rotate the machine pulley in the operating
direction so that the looper moves from right to left. The
looper point should pass as close possible to the back of
the needle without contacting it within the clearance of
0.08 to 0.13mm. For adjustment, loosen screw (A, Fig.4)
in the looper eccentric fork (B) and move the looper
rocker shaft (C) on the looper rocker with looper forward
or backward as required. Retighten screw (A).

SEKIL 3 - FIGURE 3

SEKIiL 4 - FIGURE 4
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IGNE MiLi YUKSEKLIGINIi AYARLAMAK

3701 CA seri numarali makine kapagini ¢ikarin.

Makine kasnagini ¢alistirma yoniinde, liiper ucu igneyi
Imm - 1,5mm’ye gecinceye kadar dondiiriin. Liiperin alt
kenari ile igne deliginin iist kenar1 bu pozisyonda diiz
(hizalanmis) olmali.
Eger ayarlama gerekiyorsa, igne mili baglanti kolundaki
baglant1 vidasini gevsetin (A, sekil 6) ve igne milini
gerektigi gibi asagi yukari oynatin. Viday1 (A) yeniden
sikin ve ylizey kapagini yeniden monte edin.

SETTING THE HEIGHT OF NEEDLE BAR

Remove the face cover with serial number 3701
CA. Rotate machine pulley in operating direction until
the looper point, projects 1 to 1.5mm past the needle. The
lower edge of the looper and the upper edge of the needle
eye must be flush in this position. If adjustment is
necessary, loosen clamp screw (A, Fig.6) in the needle
bar connection and move the needle bar up or down, as
required. Retighten screw (A) remount face cover.

SEKIL 5 - FIGURE 5

ALT DISLiYi AYARLAMAK

Dislinin gidisi en alt noktadayken, alt disli 6yle
ayarlanmalidir ki, (C, sekil 6) arka dislerin tim derinligi
(X, sekil 6) plaka ylizeyinden 0.6 — 0.7 mm altta
olmalidir. Ayarlama i¢in alt disliyi ¢ikarin ve yukaridaki
detsekleme vidasimi (K, sekil 3) alt dislinin olmasi
gereken seviyeye gelene kadar ayarlaym. Alt disliyi
yeniden monte edin.

Vidalar1 (A, sekil 7) mil (B) arkasinda gev-
settikten sonra, eger gerekliyse, disli kizagi ile disli,
disliyi plaka kanallarinin kanallarinin ortasina ayarlamak
icin, yanal sekilde hareket ettirilebilir. Vidalar1 (A)
yeniden sikin.

Ipucu : Ayrica “UST DISLIYI AYARLAMAK”
paragrafina bakin.

SEKIL 6 - FIGURE 6

SETTING THE LOWER FEED DOG

At the lowest point of feed dog travel, the lower
feed dog (C, Fig.6) should be set so that the full depth (X,
Fig.6) of the rear teeth are 0.6 — 0.7 mm below the throat
plate surface. For setting, remove the lower feed dog and
adjust the supporting screw (K, Fig.3) above so that the
lower feed dog reaches the necessary height. Remount
the lower feed dog.

After loosening screws (A, Fig.7) rear in the feed
rocker (B) the feed bar with feed dog can be moved
laterally to center the feed dog in the throat plate slot, if
required. Retighten screws (A).

Hint : Also refer to paragraph “SETTING THE
UPPER FEED DOG”.
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SEKIiL 7 - FIGURE 7

BASKI AYAGINI AYARLAMAK VE
MONTE ETMEK

Igneyi cikarin ve kasnag, disli plakanin altina
girene kadar dondiiriin. Ayak koluna (3500H ve 3500-
2H i¢in ) basin ve baski ayak baginin igine, iki baski ayak
milini sokun (L ve R sekil 8). Sol baski ayak mili (L)
baski ayak baginin i¢inde yukar1 asagi hareket etmeli.

DiKiS UZUNLUGUNU
AYARLAMAK

Dikis uzunlugunu ayarlamak igin, civataya (C,
sekil 7) disaridan ulasilabilir. Disli kizagi hareket kolu
(B) deligi icindeki civatay1 (C, sekil 7) yiikseltip
algaltarak, dikis uzunlugu ayarlanabilir. Civatay1 (C)
algaltmak dikis uzatir, yiikseltmek kisaltir. Somunu (D)
gevsettikten sonra civata (C) buna gore hareket
ettirilebilir. Istenilen dikis uzunlugu elde edildigi zaman
somunu (D) tekrar sikin.

Not  : Dikis uzunlugundaki herhangi bir degisiklik,
igne siperi ayarlamasinda da uygun degisikligi gerekli
kilar!

SEKIL 8 - FIGURE 8

MOUNTING AND
SETTING THE PRESSER FOOT

Remove the needle and rotate the pulley until the
feed dog is below the throat plate. Depress the presser
foot lifter lever (for 3500H and 3500-2H) and insert the
presser foot bars (L and R, Fig.8) into the presser foot
shank between the two presser bars and the presser foot.
The left presser bar (L) should move freely up and down
along its axis within the presser foot shank.

SETTING THE STITCH LENGTH

On series 3500, the stud (C. Fig.7) for setting the
stitch length is accessible from the outside. The length of
the stitch can be adjusted by raising or lowering the stud
(C, Fig.7) in the segment slot of the feed rocker (B).
Lowering stud (C) will lengthen the stitch, raising the
stud will shorten the stitch. After loosening nut (D), stud
(C) can be moved accordingly. When the desired stitch
length is obtained, retighten nut (D).

Note : Any change in stitch length will necessitate a
corresponding change in the needle guard setting!
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iGNE SiPERINi AYARLAMAK

Igne siperi (C, sekil 3) yol alismin en ileri
noktasinda, igneyi yoniinden saptirmadan, sadece igneye
dokunacak sekilde ayarlanmalidir. Disli kizagindaki (B)
viday1 gevsetin (A, sekil 3) ve igne siperini (C) buna gore
ayarlayin. Vidayi (A) tekrar sikin.

UST DISLiYi AYARLAMAK

Ust disliyi monte edin (B, sekil 9). Ust disli,
baski ayagi (C) kanalinda hareket ederken, 6n ya da
arkaya bask1 yapilmamalidir. Ayni zamanda, st disli (B,
sekil 10), alt diglinin (A) dis bosluklar ile kenetlenmis
dislerinin uglari, ona temas etmeyecek sekilde
yerlestirilmelidir. Ust dislinin en arka ucu alt dislinin
arkadan 4. kanalina temas etmeden girmelidir. Alt disli
(A) hareketinin en yukarisinda iken, iist disli (B) en asag1
noktasindayken, her iki disli arasinda kiigiik bir aralik
olmalidir (0.2 — 0.3 mm). Ust ve alt dislinin besleme
hareketi es zamanli olmalidir.Aksi halde kumasta
zedelemeye yol agar.

Ust disliyi, bask1 ayagindaki kanala ve alt disli
dis bosluklarina gore ayarlamak i¢in, viday1 (D, sekil 9)
gevsetin ve kolu (E) buna gore 6ne arkaya ¢evirin. Viday1
tekrar sikin.

SEKIL 9 - FIGURE 9

Dikkat: Ust dislinin en arka ucu alt
dislinin arkadan 4. kanalina temas

etmeden girmelidir.

SETTING THE NEEDLE GUARD

The needle guard (C, Fig.3) has to be set so that
it contacts just the needle at its most forward point of
travel, without deflecting it. On series 3500, loosen screw
(A. Fig.3) in the feed bar (B) and adjust the needle guard
(C) accordingly. Retighten screw (A).

SETTING THE UPPER FEED DOG

Assemble the upper feed dog (B, Fig.9). The
upper feed dog should not push against the front or the
rear end when moving within the slots of the presser foot
(C). Simultaneously, the upper feed dog (B, Fig.10)
should be positioned so that the tips of its teeth engage
with the tooth spaces of the lower feed dog (A), without
contacting it. The rear most tooth of the upper feed dog
should enter the 4™ space from the back of the lower feed
dog without contacting it. When the lower feed dog (A)
is in its highest and the upper feed dog (B) in its lowest
point of travel, there must be a small gap between both
feed dogs (0.2 — 0.3 mm). The feed travel of the upper
and the lower feed dogs should be synchronous. If not,
the fabric will become scraped.

For setting the upper feed dog with respect to the
slots in the presser foot and the tooth spaces of the lower
feed dog, loosen screw (D, Fig.9) and turn drive lever (E)
accordingly to the front and rear. Retighten screw.

SEKIL 10 - FIGURE 10

Attention: The rear most tooth of the upper
feed dog should enter the 4™ space from the back
of the lower feed dog without contacting it.
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Disliler arasindaki kii¢iik araligi ayarlamak igin
viday1 gevsetin (F, sekil 11). Viday1 (G) i¢e g¢evirme
araligr arttirir, disa ¢evirme aralig1 azaltir. Somunu (F)
tekrar sikin.

Ust disli hareketini, alt disli hareketine uydurmak
icin viday1 gevsetin (A, sekil 12). Ayar kolunun kanlinin
igerisinde (B), kiire baglantisin1 6ne oynatmak, Ust digli
hareketini azaltir, arkaya oynatmak hareketi arttirir.
Viday1 tekrar sikin.

Ipucu : Genel olarak iist ve alt dislinin hareketi esit
olarak ayarlanir. Fakat, dikilecek kumasa gore, kumasg
pilelerinin ug¢larimi diizgiin eslestirmek igin, biraz daha
uzun bir ist disli hareketini ayarlamak gerekli olabilir.
Ayrica “DIKIS UZUNLUGUNUN AYARLANMASI”
paragrafina bakin.

For setting the small gap between the feed dogs
loosen nut (F, Fig.11). Turning in the screw (G)
increases the gap and turning it out decreases the gap.
Retighten nut (F).

For matching the upper feed dog travel with the
lower feed dog travel, loosen screw (A, Fig.12). Moving
the ball link in the slot of rocker lever (B) to the front
decreases the upper feed dog travel and moving it to the
rear increases the travel. Retighten screw (A).

Hint : Ingeneral, the travel of the lower and the upper
feed dog are set equally. Depending on the fabric to be
sewn however, it may be necessary to set a slightly longer
upper feed dog travel in order to get a proper end
matching of the fabric plies. Also refer to paragraph
“SETTING THE STITCH LENGTH”.

SEKIL 11 - FIGURE 11

UST DiSLi VE BASKI AYAK AYARLARI

Calisma sekli iist disli beslerken, baski ayagi
dikis i¢cin kumastan kaldirir. Doniis hareketi sirasinda tist
disli kumastan kaldirir ve baski ayagi kumas lizerinden
onu tutmak i¢in alcaltir.

3500H ve 3500-2H iist dislinin ve baski ayaginin
degisen kaldirma hareketlerini ayarlamak i¢in 80768 seri
numarali parcanin yiikseklik seviyesi ile ayarlanir. Ayar
ise igne mili en Ust pozisyonda iken 80768’in (A, sekil
13). vidalan gevsetilir (B, sekil 13) en {ist seviyeye kadar
kaldilir ve vidalar tekrar sikilarak tamamlanir.

SEKIL 12 - FIGURE 12

ALTERNATING UPPER FEED DOG AND
PRESSER FOOT

The operating manner is such that while the upper feed
dog feeds, the presser foot lifts from the fabric to be
sewn. On its return travel the upper feed dog lifts from
the fabric to be sewn and the presser foot lowers on the
fabric to hold it.

On the 3500H and 3500-2H models, adjustment
of the alternating lift motion of the upper feed dog and
presser foot is done with the height level of the part with
serial number 80768. Adjustment is done by loosening
part 80768’s screws, lifting it and retightening its screws
while the needle bar is at its highest position.
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Daha sonra 2 viday1 gevsetin (H, sekil 11) ve destekleme
bagini (J) iist diglinin daha fazla, bask1 ayaginin daha az
kaldirmasi gerekirken yiikseltin ya da iist dislinin daha az
ve baski ayaginin daha fazla kaldirmasi gerekirken
alcaltin. Vidalan tekrar sikin (H).Somunu gevsetip (A,
sekil 14) ve T-vidasim (B) list baski yaylarina istenilen
baskiy1 uygulayana kadar sikip daha sonra iist kapagi
takip somun ile kontra yapilarak sikilir.

Sag ya da sol baski ayak mili iizerinde, iist bask1
yay1 yatagi olarak ige yarayan bilezikleri (C, sekil 15),
yeniden yerlestirerek basing degistirilebilir. Bilezikleri
ylikseltmek basincr arttirir, algaltmak basinct azaltir.

3500H ve 3500-2H modelinde iist diglinin ve
baski ayaginin degisen kaldirma hareketlerini ayarlamak
icin 80768 seri numarali par¢anin yiikseklik seviyesi ile
ayarlanir. Ayar ise igne mili en lst pozisyonda iken
80768’in (A, sekil 13). vidalar1 gevsetilir(B, sekil 13) en
iist seviyeye kadar kaldilir ve vidalar tekrar sikilir.

Next, loosen the two screws (H, fig.11) and higher the
supporting yoke (J) when the upper feed dog needs to
lift more and the presser foot less, and lower it when the
upper feed dog needs to lift less and the presser foot
more. Retighten screws (H). Loosen nut (A, fig.14) and
tighten t-screw (B) until it exerts the wanted pressure on
the upper leaf springs. Then place the top cover in
place and tighten while countering with the nut.

The pressure on either the right or left presser
bar can be changed by changing the place of the collars
(C, fig.15), which work as upper leaf springs. Raising
the collars increases pressure and lowering them
decreases pressure.

On the 3500H and 3500-2H models, adjustment of the
varying lift movements of the upper feed dog and the
presser foot is done by adjusting the height of the part
with serial number 80768. Adjustment is done by
loosening the screws of part 80768 (A, Fig.13) when the
needle bar is in its uppermost position, lifting part
80768 to the highest level and tightening the screws.

SEKIL 13 - FIGURE 13
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BASKI AYAK BASINCI

Baski ayagi kaldirici, sag baski ayagi tizerindeki
iist bilezik durdurucu (D, sekil 15) ile sinirlandirilmistir.
Igne en asag1 pozisyondayken ve baski ayagi, ayak kolu
ile kaldirildig1 zaman , igne bagi, baski ayagi ile temas
etmemelidir.

Her iki baski ayak millerinin asagi ve yukari
birbirine baglanmadan rahat¢a hareket ettiginden emin
olun.

Simdi T-vidalarini (B, sekil 14), uygun bes-leme
icin gerekli olan baski ayagi basinci elde edene kadar
sikin. (Dikis testlerinde kararlastirilan). Bu ayari, ayni
anda st kol kapagimi baglayan somun (A) ile
saglamlastirin. Yilizey kapagini ve parmak koruyucuyu
yeniden monte edin.

PRESSER FOOT PRESSURE

The presser foot lift is limited with the upper stop
collar (D, Fig.14) on the right presser bar. When the
needle is in its lowest position and the presser foot is
lifted with the presser foot lifter lever, the needle holder
should not contact the presser foot.

Make sure that both presser bars move up and
down freely without binding.

Now tighten the T-screw (B, Fig.13) until the
necessary presser foot pressure is exerted for proper
feeding. (Determine by sewing tests.) Secure this setting
with the knurled nut (A) which simultaneously fastens
the upper arm cover. Remount the face cover and the
finger guard.

SEKIL 14 - FIGURE 14

iGNE iPLiK BOSLUGU ALMA

Temel olarak, igne ipligi bosluk alma parcasi (B,
sekil 2 ve 2A), Ust govdenin iistiinde solda, yiizey
kapaginin altinda, milinin ortasina yerlestirilmistir. igne
ipliginin, daha biiyiik igne iplik ilmigi i¢in (iplik ve
kumasa bagli olarak) daha fazla ¢ekilmesi gerektiginde,
igne ipligi bosluk alma pargasimni ( ingilizcesi :thread
take-up roller) uygun sekilde yiikseltin. Ust gdvdenin
iizerinde yer alan, igne iplik ip yolunu (C, sekil 2 ve 2A)
hemen hemen sapinin ortasina gelecek sekilde tutturun.

SEKIL 15 - FIGURE 15

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP

Basically the needle thread take-up roller (B,
Figs.2 and 2A) is set in the middle of its shaft, located
left on the upper bed casting under the face cover. In case
more needle thread should be pulled off for a bigger
needle thread loop (depending on thread and fabric), raise
the needle thread take-up roller appropriately. Fasten the
needle thread guide (C, Figs.2 and 2A), located on the top
of the upper bed casting, approximately so that it is
placed in the middle of the shank.
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IPLIK GERILiMi

Bir ornekte dikisler olacak sekilde iplikteki
gerilimi  diizenleyin. Genel olarak, igne ipligine
uygulanan gerilim, liiper ipligine uygulanan gerilimden
biraz daha fazladir.

Gerilim somunlarini saat yOniiniin aksine
¢evirmek gerilimi azaltir.

LUPER iPLiK BOSLUGU ALMA

Liiper iplik boslugu alma (A, sekil 16) yiiksekligi su
sekilde ayarlanir. Sekil A 16da gosterilen parga sekil 16
D’de gosterilen vida ile yiiksekligi, yine sekil 16’da
gosterilen C ve B parcalarina degmeyecek sekilde
yliksekligi ayarlandigi zaman liiper ipligi boslugu
ayarlanmis olur.

THREAD TENSION

Regulate the tension on the threads so that
uniform stitches are produced. In general, the tension
applied to the needle thread is slightly higher than the
tension applied to the looper thread.

Turning the tension nuts clockwise increases the
tension, turning counter clockwise decreases the tension.

LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP

The height of the looper thread take-up (A,
Fig.16) is adjusted in the following way. The looper
thread take-up is adjusted when the height of the part
shown in Fig. A 16 is adjusted with the screw shown in
Fig. 16 D so that it does not touch the parts C and B, also
shown in Fig.16.

SEKIL 16 - FIGURE 16
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TORK GEREKLILIKLERIi

Bu katalogda verilen tork 6zellikleri Nm olarak
(Newtonmeter) 6lglilmiistiir. Aksi not diisiilmemisse tiim
seritler 2,2-2,4 Nm olarak sikilmalidir. Tork
spesifikasyonsuz tiim somunlar, civatalar, vidalar vb.
aksi not edilmedikce miimkiin oldugunca siki
baglanmalidir. Liiper gerdiriciler, baglar, vidalar vb. nin
0zel spesifikasyonlari, parga resimlerinde gosterilmistir.

ONARIM PARCALARININ SiPARISI
Resimler

Bu katalog onarim pargalarinin sipariglerini
kolaylastirmak icin diizenlenmistir. Mekanizmanin
cesitli pargalarmin biyiitiilmiis goriintiileri, pargalarin
makinedeki gercek pozisyonlar1 goriilebilsin diye
gosterilmistir. Resimli sayfanin karsisindaki sayfada bu
resimdeki pargalarin parca numaralari, agiklamalar1 ve
gereken parga adetleri listelenmistir.

Ilk siitundaki numaralar sadece referans nu-
maralaridir ve sadece resimdeki parcanin pozisyonunu
gostermektedir.  Referans  numaralar1  pargalarin
siparigsinde asla kullanilmamalidir. Daima ikinci
siitundaki listelenmis parga numaralarini kullaniniz.

Ornek olarak asagidakine bakiniz :

15 30633 Disli Kizag1 Hareket Kolu
16 80696 Yatak Burg Civatasi

17 80654 Yatak Burcu

18 AS 38 B Eksantrik

19 22587 Vida

20 6651 A Eksantrik Yatagi

21 39099 S Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple)

Katalogun arkasinda, bu katalogda gosterilen
biitiin pargalarin numarali indeksini bulacaksiniz. Bu
indeks sadece numaralarmin bilindigi durumlarda
aciklama ve resmin bulunmasini kolaylastiracaktir.

Onemli Tim sipariglerde liitfen siparis ettiginiz
parganin parca numarasini, par¢a admi ve makine
modelini belirtiniz.
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TORQUE REQUIREMENTS

Torque specifications given in this catalog are
measured in Nm (Newton meter). All straps and
eccentrics must be tightened to 2.2 - 2.4 Nm, unless
otherwise noted. All nuts, bots, screws etc., without
torque specifications, must be secured as tightly as
possible, unless otherwise noted. Special torque
specifications of connecting rods, links, screws etc., are
shown on part illustrations.

ORDERING REPAIR PARTS
Illustrations

To simplify ordering repair parts, various sections of the
mechanism are shown with exploded views so that the
parts may be seen in their actual positions in the machine.
On the page opposite the illustration, a listing of the parts
with their part numbers, descriptions and the number of
pieces required in the particular view are shown.

Numbers in the first column are reference
numbers only and merely show the position of that part
in the illustration. Reference numbers should never be
used for ordering parts. Always use the part number listed
in the second column.

As an example, referto the following text:

15 30633 Feed Rocker

16 80696 Stitch Regulating Stud

17 80654 Flange Bushing

18 AS 38 B Eccentric

19 22587 Screw

20 6651 A Connection

21 39099 S Feed Drive Ecc. Assembly

At the back of the catalog a numerical index of
all parts shown in this catalog can be found. This will
facilitate locating the illustration and description when
only the part number is known.

Important: On all orders, please include part number,

part name, quantity required and style of machine for the
part ordered.
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GORUNTULU VE ACIKLAMALI PARCALAR

VIEWS AND DESCRIPTION OF PARTS
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BURCLAR VE YAGLAMA PARCALARI
BUSHING AND OILING PARTS

Sira No. Seri No. Kul.Ad.
Ref No. Part No. Aciklama Description Amt.Req.
1 80862 Baski Ayak Burcu Presser Bar Bushing 4
2 81373 A Igne Mili Burcu Needle Bar Bushing 2
3 666-79 Yag Haznesi Sight Feed Oiler 1
4 80293 A Yag Hazne Yatagi Oil Distributor 1
5 22894 L Vida Spot Screw, Headless 1
6 22894 ] Vida Set Screw 1
7 80846 Burg Bushing For Needle Lever Shaft 1
8 40846 Burg Bushing For Needle Lever Shaft 1
9 22560 A Vida Screw 2
10 22560 S Vida Screw 2
11 80644 Yatak Somunu Plug Screw 2
12 80640 EA Burg Bushing Left For Upper Feed Drive Shaft 1
13 80692 EA Burg Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft 2
14 3640 SA Burg Bushing For Looper Drive Locker 2
15 80694 DC Burg Bushing For Crank Shaft 3
16 80639 FA Burg Bushing Left For Looper Shaft 1
17 80639 EA Burg Bushing Right For Looper Shaft 1
18 HA 95 Vida Set Screw 1
19 22539 Yag Tapast Plug Screw 2
20 30885 B Krank Bagi Hub 1
21 HA 95 Vida Screw 2
22 30885 Krank Yatagi Kovani Ball Bearing 1
23 999-106 D Rulman Deep Groove Ball Bearing 1
24 80885 C Sabitleme Kapagi Retaining Ring 1
25 22528 Vida Screw 3
26 30885 S Krank Yatagi Kovani (Komple) Ball Bearing Assembly For Crank Shaft 1
27 HA 81 Vida Spot Screw, Headless 1
28 95861 Civata Screw 3
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Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 3564
11 A 3409 D
12 80440
13 80438
14 81239
15 A 9453 A
16 33280
17 20
18 3415 P
19 3415L
20 3415 R
21 93 A
22 3413
23 3414
24 3412

MAKINE KAPAKLARI

CLOTH PLATES AND MISCELLANEOUS COVERS

40888
64Y
3573
3701 CA
22574
22528
81387
3418 A
33681

Aciklama

Makine Ust Kapagi
T Crvata
Somun

Makine Kapagi
Vida

Vida

Yan Sac Kapak
Yan Kapak

T Crvata

Mil

Yan Kapak
Kapak Crvatasi
Kapak Yayi
Kapak Pimi
Parmak siperi
Alt Tabla

Pul

Mentese Pimi
Mentese (Sol)
Mentese (Sag)
Vida

Vida

Yay

Kilitleme Pargasi

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Arm Cover
T-Screw
Knurled Nut
Cloth Plate
Screw

Screw

Face Cover
Side Cover
T Screw
Hinge Pin
Hinge Cover
Locking Bolt Knop
Spring
Locking Bolt
Finger Guard
Base Plate
Washer
Hinge Pin
Hinge (Left)
Hinge (Right)
Screw

Screw
Spring
Locking Part

— o e N = m N = e e e e e e e e e = R WD = e e
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iP TANSIiYON GRUBU VE iP YOLLARI - TEK iGNE
THREAD TENSION, THREAD GUIDES — SINGLE NEEDLE

Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 80673 CB
2 22560 B
3 80667
4 81256 A
5 HS 106
6 HA 1349
7 80676 B
8 HA 1348
9 HS 110 A
10 110-2
11 107
12 108
13 22894 AD
14 3135
15 88
16 G 50-267
17 80668
18 HS 53 B
19 G 89
20 81086 G
21 HA 1286 B
22 12964 C
23 80665 D
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Aciklama

Igne Mili Koruyucu
Vida

Pim

Ip Yolu

Ip Tertibat1 Mili
Yay Burcu
Tansiyon Pulu
Yay Burcu
Tansiyon Yay1
Tansiyon Yay1
Yay Tirtirt

Tirtirh Pul

Vida

Ip Yolu

Vida

Ip Yolu Yatag

Ip Yolu

Yay Yatagi (Komple)
Vida

Yay Yatagi

Yay

Bilye Tanesi

Ip Yolu (Komple)

Kul.Ad.
Description Amt.Req.
Needle Bar Guard
Set Screw
Pin For Tension Disc
Thread Sleeve

Tension Post

Tension Post Ferrule

Tension Disc

Tension Sleeve

Spring For Needle Thread Tension
Spring For Looper Thread Tension
Tension Spring Ferrule

Tension Nut

Set Screw

Ferrule

Screw

Thread Roller Support

Take-up Roller

Roller Stud Assembly

Set Screw

Roller Stud

Spring

Spring Ball

Needle Thread Take-up Roller

— o e = = = = = = N WD, LN R NN NN
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IP TANSIYON GRUBU VE iP YOLLARI - CiFT iGNE

THREAD TENSION, THREAD GUIDES — DOUBLE NEEDLE

Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 HS 106
2 81292 A
3 80667
4 80655 A
5 80669 B
6 80676 B
7 HA 1349
8 110-2
9 HS 110 A
10 107
11 108
12 81256 A
13 AS 3256
14 22560 B
15 80250 G
16 22894 AD
17 88
18 22894 AD
19 81254 A
20 80673 CB
21 88
22 80668 A
23 81386 A
24 12964 C
25 HA 1286 B
26 G 89
27 81386
28 81365
29 81365 A
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Aciklama

Ip Tertibat Mili

Ip Tertibat Mili
Pim

Pim

Pul Bilezigi
Tansiyon Pulu

Yay Burcu
Tansiyon Yay1
Tansiyon Yay1

Yay Tirtirt

Tirtir Somun

Ip Yolu

Ip Yolu

Vida

Ip yolu

Vida

Vida

Vida

Ip Yolu

Igne Mili Koruyucu
Vida

Ip Yolu

Yay Yatagi Pimi
Bilye Tanesi

Yay

Vida

Yay Yatagi Pimi (komple)
Ip Yolu Yatag

Ip Yolu Yatag1 (komple)

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Tension Post

Tension Post

Pin For Tension Discs

Pin

Tension Post Ferrule

Tension Disc

Tension Sleeve

Spring For Looper Thread Tension
Spring For Needle Thread Tension
Tension Spring Ferrule

Tension Nut

Thread Sleeve

Thread Sleeve

Screw

Thread Sleeve

Screw

Screw

Screw

Thread Sleeve

Needle Bar Guard

Screw

Thread Guide Roller

Roller Stud

Spring Ball

Spring

Screw

Needle Thread Take-Up Roller
Roller Support

Thread Take-Up Roller Guide Assy.
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Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 96653
2 BP 108
3 22894 H
4 95
5 22894 ]
6 22894 Y
7 80715
8 80776
9 80774
10 80772
11 80771
12 34334V
13 22894 Y
14 80770
15 80769
16 79
17 80768
18 22707
19 907
20 258
21 92127
22 22894 AD
23 80732
24 22870
25 HA 54 A
26 33643

iIGNE HAREKET KOLU BAGLANTILARI
NEEDLE LEVER CONNECTIONS

Aciklama

Igne Kolu Pimi
Civata

Vida

Vida

Vida

Vida

Igne Kolu (Komple)
Kol Pimi

Blok

Deri Pul

Blok Baglanti
Boru Burg

Vida

Kol Baglanti
Baglant1 Blok
Vida

Baglant1 Pargasi
Vida

Somun

Somun

Vida

Vida

Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu
Vida

Bakla

Mil

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Roll Pin

Hex.Head Cap Screw
Set Screw

Set Screw

Set Screw

Set Screw

Needle Lever assembly
Stud

Guide

Washer, Leather
Link

Link Pin

Screw

Lift Lever

Sliding Block
Screw

Supporting Yoke
Screw

Nut

Nut

Screw

Screw

Guide Link

Shank Screw
Connecting Link
Needle Lever Shaft

— e e NN s s s N = m R R s e e e e e e R e —
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196,00 mm
7.70 in.

Sayfa / Page 35 WWW.O0rsanops.com



Sira No. Seri No.
Part No.

Ref No.

22894 W
22894Y
BP 108
41559 A
81254 B
80717
HA 56

01N DNk~ LW —

iGNE BAGLANTILARI - TEK iGNE
NEEDLE CONNECTION — SINGLE NEEDLE

DR x 2 (124 x 2) 230

Aciklama

Vida

Vida

Crvata

Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu
Ip Yolu

Igne Mili

Igne Mili Somunu

Igne

Kul.Ad.
Description Amt.Req.
Set Screw
Set Screw

Hex.Head Cap Screw
Needle Bar Connection
Eyelet

Needle Bar

Needle Clamp Nut
Needle

[N N O S U NG )
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IGNE BAGLANTILARI - CiFT iIGNE

NEEDLE CONNECTION - DOUBLE NEEDLE

Sira No.
Ref No.

Seri No.
Part No.

22894 W
22894 Y
BP 108
41559 A
3254 A
A 10404 B
22894 W
89
A8373B
0 DR x 2 (124 x 2) 230

— O 00 31O LA~ W~

Aciklama

Vida

Vida

Crvata

Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu
Ip Yolu

Igne Mili

Vida

Vida

Igne Bag

Igne

Kul.Ad.
Description Amt.Req.
Set Screw 2
Set Screw 1
Hex.Head Cap Screw 1
Needle Bar Connection 1
Eyelet 2
Needle Bar 1
Set Screw 2
Set Screw 1
Needle Holder 1
Needle 2
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Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 3066 LS
2 22587
3 80656
4 80636 A
5 97 S
6 80630 C
7 80630
8 80630 D
9 HA 66 K
10 33322
11 22587
12 3652 S
13 88 F
14 80645
15 97 S
16 80636 A
17 98
18 22894 L
19 80642
20 30236
21 29442 N
22 22894 L
23 30380
24 22894 L
25 AS 38 B
26 22894 L
27 80206
28 30885 S
29 80621 A
30 3584
31 22574
32 80674
33 22574
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KRANK BAGLANTILARI
CRANK SHAFT CONNECTION

Aciklama

Kiire Mafsal Yatak (Komple)
Vida

Sapl Kiire

Catal

Vida

Somun

Yatak Gerdirici
Somun

Kama

Krank

Vida

Kiire Mafsal Yatak
Vida

Kiire

Vida

Catal

Vida

Vida

Eksantrik

Kiire yatak (Tek)
Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple)
Vida

Eksantrik

Vida

Eksantrik

Vida

Eksantrik

Krank Kovani Yatagi (Komple)
Kasnak Gobegi
Kasnak

Vida

Pul

Vida

Description

Kul.Ad.

Amt.Req.

Needle Lever Ball Link
Screw

Ball Stud

Guide Fork

Screw

Nut, Left Thread

Needle Lever Connection Rod
Nut, Right Thread
Woodruff Key

Crank Shaft

Screw

Shell

Screw

Ball Stud

Screw

Guide Fork

Screw

Screw

Eccentric

Shell

Looper Drive Eccentric Assembly
Screw

Eccentric

Screw

Eccentric

Screw

Eccentric

Ball Bearing Assembly For Crank Shaft
Hub For Handwheel Pulley
Handwheel Pulley

Screw

Lock Washer For Hub
Screw

— o ) e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e N = R e e e e e e e R
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LUPER KOLU VE HAREKET BAGLANTILARI - TEK iGNE

LOOPER LEVER AND ROCKER, LOOPER THERAD CAST-OFF — SINGLE NEEDLE

Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 80638 A
2 136
3 96
4 80691
5 96 B
6 482 C
7 80639
8 1280
9 80640
10 80658 A
11 271 E
12 36 E
13 HS 36 K
14 18
15 80641
16 269
17 80657 A
18 237 A
19 97 A
20 6040 A
21 22548
22 80653 BB
23 HA 102 A
24 22743
25 80653 B
26 80623
27 22569
28 22517
29 80637 X
30 12538
31 222D
32 3804 RD
33 3479
34 73
35 15465 F
36 22894 W
37 1280
38 3613 A
39 15745 B
40 AS 26 XA

Aciklama

Kiire Baglantisi

Vida

Vida

Somun

Vida

Bilezik

Liiper Kolu Baglant1 Mili
Somun

Mil

Kiire Yatak (Komple)
Kiire Yatak

Kiire

Pul

Somun

Liiper Gerdirici
Somun

Kiire Yatak (Komple)
Kiire

Vida

Kiire Yatak

Vida

Kantarma Yatagi (Burglu)
Burg

Vida

Kantarma Yatagi

Ip Gerdirici

Vida

Vida

Kol

Somun

Vida

Kantarma

Liiper Kolu (Komple)
Vida

Liiper Konigi

Vida

Somun

Liiper Kolu

Liiper Kolu Baglant1 Konigi
Liiper

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Rocker For Looper Drive Lever Shaft

Screw

Screw

Nut

Screw
Stellring
Looper Shaft
Nut

Looper Drive Lever Rocker Shaft

Ball Joint Assembly
Shell Assembly

Ball Joint

Washer

Nut, Right-Hand Thread
Connecting Rod

Nut, Left-Hand Thread
Ball Joint Assembly
Ball Joint

Screw

Shell Assembly

Vida

Bracket With Bushing
Thread Eyelet

Set Screw

Bracket

Looper Thread Take-Up
Screw

Screw

Looper Drive Lever
Nut

Countersunk Screw
Cast-off Hook

Looper Rocker Assembly
Screw For Looper
Cone

Set Screw

Nut

Looper Rocker

Cone Stud

Looper

1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
1
1
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LUPER KOLU VE HAREKET BAGLANTILARI - CiFT iIGNE
LOOPER LEVER AND ROCKER, LOOPER THERAD CAST-OFF —- DOUBLE NEEDLE

Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 80638 A
2 136
3 96
4 80691
5 96 B
6 482 C
7 80639
8 1280
9 80640
10 80658 A
11 271 E
12 36 E
13 HS 36 K
14 18
15 80641
16 269
17 80657 A
18 237 A
19 97 A
20 6040 A
21 22548
22 80653 BB
23 HA 102 A
24 22743
25 80653 B
26 3804 RD
27 22569
28 22517
29 80637 X
30 12538
31 222D
32 A 3376
33 A 3375
34 A 3377 A
35 73
36 15465 F
37 22894 W
38 1280
39 A 3377
40 15745 B
41 80623

Aciklama

Kiire Baglantisi

Vida

Vida

Somun

Vida

Bilezik

Liiper Kolu Baglant1 Mili
Somun

Mil

Kiire Yatak (Komple)
Kiire Yatak

Kiire

Pul

Somun

Liiper Gerdirici
Somun

Kiire Yatak (Komple)
Kiire

Vida

Kiire Yatak

Vida

Kantarma Yatagi (Burglu)
Burg

Vida

Kantarma Yatagi
Kantarma

Vida

Vida

Kol

Somun

Vida

Liiper

Liiper

Liiper Kolu (Komple)
Vida

Liiper Konigi

Vida

Somun

Liiper Kolu

Liiper Kolu Baglant1 Konigi
Ip Gerdirici

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Rocker For Looper Drive Lever Shaft

Screw

Screw

Nut

Screw
Stellring
Looper Shaft
Nut

Looper Drive Lever Rocker Shaft

Ball Joint Assembly
Shell Assembly

Ball Joint

Washer

Nut, Right-Hand Thread
Connecting Rod

Nut, Left-Hand Thread
Ball Joint Assembly
Ball Joint

Screw

Shell Assembly

Screw

Bracket With Bushing
Thread Eyelet

Set Screw

Bracket

Cast-off Hook

Screw

Screw

Looper Drive Lever
Nut

Countersunk Screw
Looper

Looper

Looper Rocker Assembly
Screw For Looper
Cone

Set Screw

Nut

Looper Rocker

Cone Stud

Looper Thread Take-Up

1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
2
1
1
2
1
1
1
4
1
2
1
1
1
1
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DIiSLi BAGLANTILARI

FEED MECHANISM
Sira No. Seri No. Kul.Ad.
Ref No. Part No. Aciklama Description Amt.Req.
1 9% B Vida Set Screw 4
2 482 C Bilezik Collar 2
3 3A Mil Feed Rocker Shaft 1
4 11 Mil Feed Bar Shaft 1
5 40234 R Disli Kizag: Feed Bar 1
6 22596 B Vida Screw 2
7 3686 C Saplama Stud Bolt 1
8 93 A Vida Screw 1
9 97 X Vida Screw For Feed Dog Height Adjustment 1
10 HA 95 Vida Screw For Needle Guard 1
11 5825 Igne Siperi — 3500-2H Needle Guard For 3500-2H 1
12 5825 A Igne Siperi — 3500H Needle Guard For 3500H 1
13 22596 B Vida Screw 2
14 37585 Vida Screw 1
15 30633 Disli Kizag1 Hareket Kolu Feed Rocker 1
16 80696 Yatak Bur¢ Civatasi Stitch Regulating Stud 1
17 80654 Yatak Burcu Flange Bushing 1
18 HA 20 A Pul Washer 1
19 HA 18 A Somun (5,35) Nut (5,35) 1
20 6651 A Eksantrik Yatagi Connection 1
21 AS 38 B Eksantrik Eccentric 1
22 30380 Eksantrik Eccentric 1
23 96 Vida Spot Screw, Headless 1
24 80206 Eksantrik Eccentric 1
25 80634 E Eksantrik Yatagi Feed Lift Eccentric Fork 1
26 80680 Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple) Looper Avoid Eccentric Fork Ass. 1
27 80680 B Eksantrik Plakasi Guide Plate 2
28 94 Vida Screw 2
29 85 Vida Screw 1
30 74 A Civata Screw 1
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Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 40790
2 BP 108
3 HA 95
4 21712
5 21711
6 40740
7 22587
8 21710
9 G 29139
10 80630 C
11 40730
12 80630 D
13 35430 M
13A G 49099 Q
14 22587
15 22894 C
16 41306
17 80755
18 97 A
19 36 E
20 HS 36 K
21 36 E
22 97 A
23 21212
24 18
25 81235
26 31234 A
26A 31234 B
27 18
28 98
29 57847
30 52951 C
31 BP 108
32 80791

UST DiSLI HAREKET BAGLANTILARI

Aciklama

Ayar Kolu

Civata

Vida

Pul

Somun

Mil

Vida

Kiire

Kiire Mafsal Yatak

Somun

Yatak Gerdirici

Somun

Eksantrik Yatagi (Tek)
Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple)
Vida

Vida

Eksantrik

Sekiz Yatak (Komple)
Vida

Kiire

Pul

Kiire

Vida

Pul

Somun

Kol Mili

Ust Disli Kolu — 3500H (Tek Igne)
Ust Disli Kolu — 3500-2H (Cift Igne)
Somun

Vida

Bilezik

Pul

Civata

Ust Transport Hareket Kolu

UPPER FEED DOG TRANSPORT CONNECTIONS

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Rock Lever

Hex.Head Cap Screw
Screw

Washer

Nut

Drive Shaft

Screw

Ball Stud

Ball Joint Assembly
Nut, Left Hand Thread
Connecting Rod

Nut, Right Hand Thread
Shell

Drive Eccentric Assembly
Screw

Screw

Eccentric

Connecting Link Assembly

Screw
Ball Stud
Washer
Ball Stud
Screw
Ring

Nut

Stud

Feed Lever For 3500H (Single Needle)
Feed Lever For 3500-2H (Double Needle)

Nut

Screw

Collar

Washer

Hex.Head Cap Screw
Drive Lever

m e e m R e e e e e R = = e R = = DD DD = m e e e e e N = e e e e e
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BASKI AYAK MILi, BASKI YAYLARI VE BAGLANTILARI
PRESSER BAR, PRESSER BAR SPRINGS AND PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER

Sira No. Seri No. Kul.Ad.
Ref No. Part No. Aciklama Description Amt.Req.

1 80767 A Civata Shank Screw 1

2 80766 Baski Yay1 Destegi Spring Rest 1

3 80663 Ust Baski Yay1 Leaf Spring, Upper 1

4 80664 Ust Baski Yay1 Leaf Spring, Lower 3

5 99376 A Vida Screw 2

6 81566 A Bilezik Collar 2

7 22894 C Vida Screw 2

8 80666 D Bilezik Collar 1

9 80631 Sac Blok Guide Plate 2

10 94 Vida Screw 4

11 80649 Kurma Yay1 Spring 1

12 80648 Ayak Kolu Lifter Lever 1

13 420 Kol Crvatasi Shoulder Screw For Lifter Lever 1

14 33661 Baski Ayak Mili Presser Bar, Right 1

15 33661 B Baski Ayak Mili Presser Bar, Left 1

16 33661 H Baski Ayak Mili ( Havali Sistem ) Presser Bar, Right ( Pneumatic System ) 1

17 33661 BH Baski Ayak Mili ( Havali Sistem ) Presser Bar, Left ( Pneumatic System ) 1
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DiKiS PARCALARI - TEK iGNE
SEWING PARTS — SINGLE NEEDLE

Sira No. Seri No. Kul.Ad.
Ref No. Part No. Aciklama Description Amt.Req.

1 3720 C Baski Ayagi (Komple) Presser Foot Assembly 1

2 22894 C Vida Screw 1

3 3732 Burg Bushing 1

4 96 B Vida Screw 2

5 3730 E Ayak Bagi Presser Foot Shank 1

6 80730 F Baski Ayak Yay1 Presser Foot Spring 1

7 80620 H Ayak Yay Pimi Paralel Pin 1

8 A 10456 D Baski Ayak Yay1 Spring 1

9 3731 Baski Ayak Dil Mili Presser Foot Yielding Section 1

10 3730 Baski Ayak Dili Presser Foot Tongue 1

10A 3754 Bask1 Ayak Dili (Komple) Presser Foot Tongue Complete 1

11 3966 Pim Parallel Pin 1

12 3965 Pim Parallel Pin 1

13 3730 B Baski Ayagi Presser Foot Bottom 1

14 22548 Vida Screw 2

15 31203 Kumas Dayama Edge Guide 1

16 3126 Ust Disli Upper Feed Dog 1

16A 3126 S Ust Disli — Ince Disli Upper Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 1

17 136 A Vida Screw 2

18 80 Vida Countersunk Screw 3

19 3724 C Plaka (Yuvarlak Fitilli) Throat Plate For Filler Cord 1

19A 3724 C-YAS Plaka (Yassi Fitilli) Throat Plate For Flat Tape 1

20 3505 A Alt Digli Lower Feed Dog 1

20A 3505 S Alt Disli — Ince Disli Lower Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 1
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Sira No. Seri No.
Ref No. Part No.
1 A 3456-2
2 22894 C
3 3732
4 96 B
5 A 3456 B
6 A 10456 C
7 80620 H
8 A 10456 D
9 3731 A
10 3966
11 A 3456 ELT
11A A 3456 ELK
12 A 3456 ERT
12A A 3456 ERK
13 A 3456
14 3965 A
15 22548
16 31203
17 3126
17A 3126 S
18 136 A
19 80
20 A 3458
20A A 3458-YAS
21 A 3457
21A A 3457 S
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DIiKiS PARCALARI - CiFT iIGNE
SEWING PARTS — DOUBLE NEEDLE

Aciklama

Baski Ayagi (Komple)
Vida

Burg

Vida

Ayak Bagi

Baski Ayak Yay1

Ayak Yay Pimi

Baski Ayak Yay1
Baski Ayak Dil Mili
Pim

Baski Ayak Dili (Tek)
Baski Ayak Dili (Komple)
Baski Ayak Dili (Tek)
Baski Ayak Dili (Komple)
Baski Ayagi

Pim

Vida

Kumas Dayama

Ust Disli

Ust Disli — ince Disli
Vida

Vida

Plaka (Yuvarlak Fitilli)
Plaka (Yassi Fitilli)
Alt Digli

Alt Disli — ince Disli

Description

Kul.Ad.
Amt.Req.

Presser Foot Assembly

Screw

Bushing

Screw

Presser Foot Shank

Presser Foot Spring

Paralel Pin

Presser Foot Spring

Presser Foot Yielding Section
Paralel Pin

Presser Foot Tongue, Left
Presser Foot Tongue (Complete), Left
Presser Foot Tongue, Right
Presser Foot Tongue (Complete), Right
Presser Foot Bottom

Paralel Pin

Screw

Edge Guide

Upper Feed Dog

Upper Feed Dog — Dense Teeth
Screw

Screw

Throat Plate For Filler Cord
Throat Plate For Flat Tape
Lower Feed Dog

Lower Feed Dog — Dense Teeth
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HAVALI SISTEM PARCALARI
PNEUMATIC PARTS

Sira No. Seri No. Kul.Ad.
Ref No. Part No. Aciklama Description Amt.Req.

1 03020 Hava Rakoru Coupling 3

2 0302166 Hava Rakoru Coupling 1

3 235050 Piston — Tek Etkili Air Cylinder 1

4 235049 Piston — Cift Etkili Air Cylinder 1

5 98 Vida Screw 2

6 A 34455B Piston Baglant1 Connection 1

7 A 4455 Piston Baglant1 Saci Bracket 1

8 74 A Civata Screw 3

9 81257 Pul Washer 3

10 450-1950 Somun Nut 2

11 45291 Somun Nut 2

12 A 34455D Piston Mili Sonlandirici Cylinder Rod End 2
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Parca No. Sayfa No.

Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
03020 Hava Rakoru Coupling 56
0302166 Hava Rakoru Coupling 56
107 Yay Tirtirt Tension Spring Ferrule 30
107 Yay Tirtirt Tension Spring Ferrule 32
108 Tirtirli Pul Tension Nut 30
108 Tirtir Somun Tension Nut 32
110-2 Tansiyon Yay1 Spring For Looper Thread Tension 30
110-2 Tansiyon Yay1 Spring For Looper Thread Tension 32
11 Mil Feed Bar Shaft 46
12538 Somun Nut 42
12538 Somun Nut 44
1280 Somun Nut 42
1280 Somun Nut 44
12964 C Bilye Tanesi Spring Ball 30
12964 C Bilye Tanesi Spring Ball 32
136 Vida Screw 42
136 Vida Screw 44
136 A Vida Screw 52
136 A Vida Screw 54
15465 F Liiper Konigi Cone 42
15465 F Liiper Konigi Cone 44
15745 B Liper Kolu Baglant1 Konigi Cone Stud 42
15745 B Liper Kolu Baglant1 Konigi Cone Stud 44
18 Somun Nut, Right-Hand Thread 42
18 Somun Nut, Right-Hand Thread 44
18 Somun Nut 48
20 Pul Washer 28
21212 Pul Ring 48
21710 Kiire Ball Stud 48
21711 Somun Nut 48
21712 Pul Washer 48
222D Vida Countersunk Screw 42
222D Vida Countersunk Screw 44
22517 Vida Screw 42
22517 Vida Screw 44
22528 Vida Screw 26
22528 Vida Screw 28
22539 Yag Tapast Plug Screw 26
22548 Vida Vida 42
22548 Vida Screw 44
22548 Vida Screw 52
22548 Vida Screw 54
22560 A Vida Screw 26
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
22560 B Vida Set Screw 30
22560 B Vida Screw 32
22560 S Vida Screw 26
22569 Vida Screw 42
22569 Vida Screw 44
22574 Vida Screw 28
22574 Vida Screw 40
22587 Vida Screw 40
22587 Vida Screw 46
22587 Vida Screw 48
22596 B Vida Screw 46
22707 Vida Screw 34
22743 Vida Set Screw 42
22743 Vida Set Screw 44
22870 Vida Shank Screw 34
22894 AD Vida Set Screw 30
22894 AD Vida Screw 32
22894 AD Vida Screw 34
22894 C Vida Screw 48
22894 C Vida Screw 50
22894 C Vida Screw 52
22894 C Vida Screw 54
22894 H Vida Set Screw 34
22894 ] Vida Set Screw 26
22894 ] Vida Set Screw 34
22894 L Vida Spot Screw, Headless 26
22894 L Vida Screw 40
22894 L Vida Screw 46
22894 W Vida Set Screw 36
22894 W Vida Set Screw 38
22894 W Vida Set Screw 42
22894 W Vida Set Screw 44
22894 Y Vida Screw 34
22894 Y Vida Set Screw 36
22894 Y Vida Set Screw 38
235049 Piston — Cift Etkili Air Cylinder 56
235050 Piston — Tek Etkili Air Cylinder 56
237 A Kiire Ball Joint 42
237 A Kiire Ball Joint 44
258 Somun Nut 34
269 Somun Nut, Left-Hand Thread 42
269 Somun Nut, Left-Hand Thread 44
271 E Kiire Yatak Shell Assembly 42
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
271 E Kiire Yatak Shell Assembly 44
29442 N Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple) Looper Drive Eccentric Assembly 40
30236 Kiire yatak (Tek) Shell 40
30380 Eksantrik Eccentric 40
30380 Eksantrik Eccentric 46
30633 Disli Kizagi Hareket Kolu Feed Rocker 46
3066 LS Kiire Mafsal Yatak (Komple) Needle Lever Ball Link 40
30885 Krank Yatagi Kovani Ball Bearing 26
30885 B Krank Bagi Hub 26
30885 S Krank Yatagi Kovani (Komple) Ball Bearing Assembly For Crank Shaft 26
30885 S Krank Kovani Yatagi (Komple) Ball Bearing Assembly For Crank Shaft 40
31203 Kumas Dayama Edge Guide 52
31203 Kumas Dayama Edge Guide 54
31234 A Ust Disli Kolu — 3500H (Tek igne) Feed Lever For 3500H (Single Needle) 48
31234 B %itel))lsh Kolu — 3500-2H (Cift Ililzzc(li lI;c)aver For 3500-2H (Double 48
3126 Ust Disli Upper Feed Dog 52
3126 Ust Disli Upper Feed Dog 54
3126 S Ust Disli — Ince Disli Upper Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 52
3126 S Ust Disli — ince Disli Upper Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 54
3135 Ip Yolu Ferrule 30
3254 A Ip Yolu Eyelet 38
33280 Alt Tabla Base Plate 28
33322 Krank Crank Shaft 40
33643 Mil Needle Lever Shaft 34
33661 Baski Ayak Mili Presser Bar, Right 50
33661 B Baski Ayak Mili Presser Bar, Left 50
33661 BH Baski Ayak Mili ( Havali Sistem )  Presser Bar, Left ( Pneumatic System ) 50
33661 H Baski Ayak Mili ( Havali Sistem )  Presser Bar, Right ( Pneumatic System ) 50
33681 T Crvata T Screw 28
3412 Kilitleme Pargas1 Locking Part 28
3413 Vida Screw 28
3414 Yay Spring 28
3415 Mentese Hinge 28
3415 KP Pim (Kisa) Pin (Short) 28
3415 UP Pim (Uzun) Pin (Long) 28
3418 A Yan Kapak Side Cover 28
34334V Boru Burg Link Pin 34
3479 Liper Kolu (Komple) Looper Rocker Assembly 42
3505 A Alt Digli Lower Feed Dog 52
3505 S Alt Disli — Ince Disli Lower Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 52
35430 M Eksantrik Yatag (Tek) Shell 48
3564 Mil Hinge Pin 28
3573 Somun Knurled Nut 28
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
3584 Kasnak Handwheel Pulley 40
36 E Kiire Ball Joint 42
36 E Kiire Ball Joint 44
36 E Kiire Ball Stud 48
3613 A Liiper Kolu Looper Rocker 42
3625 S Kiire Mafsal Yatak Shell 40
3640 SA Burg Bushing For Looper Drive Locker 26
3686 C Saplama Stud Bolt 46
3701 CA Makine Kapagi Cloth Plate 28
3720 C Baski Ayagi (Komple) Presser Foot Assembly 52
3724 C Plaka (Yuvarlak Fitilli) Throat Plate For Filler Cord 52
3724 C-YAS Plaka (Yass1 Fitilli) Throat Plate For Flat Tape 52
3730 Baski Ayak Dili Presser Foot Tongue 52
3730 B Baski Ayagi Presser Foot Bottom 52
3730 E Ayak Bagi Presser Foot Shank 52
3731 Baski Ayak Dil Mili Presser Foot Yielding Section 52
3731 A Baski Ayak Dil Mili Presser Foot Yielding Section 54
3732 Burg Bushing 52
3732 Burg Bushing 54
3754 Bask1 Ayak Dili (Komple) Presser Foot Tongue Complete 52
3804 RD Kantarma Cast-off Hook 42
3804 RD Kantarma Cast-off Hook 44
39099 S Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple) Feed Drive Eccentric Assembly 46
3965 Pim Parallel Pin 52
3965 A Pim Paralel Pin 54
3966 Pim Parallel Pin 52
3966 Pim Paralel Pin 54
3A Mil Feed Rocker Shaft 46
40234 R Disli Kizag: Feed Bar 46
40730 Yatak Gerdirici Connecting Rod 48
40740 Mil Drive Shaft 48
40790 Ayar Kolu Rock Lever 48
40846 Burg Bushing For Needle Lever Shaft 26
40888 Makine Ust Kapagi Arm Cover 28
41306 Eksantrik Eccentric 48
41559 A Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu Needle Bar Connection 36
41559 A Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu Needle Bar Connection 38
420 Kol Crvatasi Shoulder Screw For Lifter Lever 50
450-1950 Somun Nut 56
45291 Somun Nut 56
482 C Bilezik Stellring 42
482 C Bilezik Stellring 44
482 C Bilezik Collar 46
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
52951 C Pul Washer 48
57847 Bilezik Collar 48
5825 Igne Siperi — 3500-2H Needle Guard For 3500-2H 46
5825 A Igne Siperi — 3500H Needle Guard For 3500H 46
6040 A Kiire Yatak Shell Assembly 42
6040 A Kiire Yatak Shell Assembly 44
64Y T Crvata T-Screw 28
6651 A Eksantrik Yatagi Connection 46
666-79 Yag Haznesi Sight Feed Oiler 26
73 Vida Screw For Looper 42
73 Vida Screw For Looper 44
74 A Civata Screw 46
74 A Crvata Screw 56
79 Vida Screw 34
80 Vida Countersunk Screw 52
80 Vida Screw 54
80206 Eksantrik Eccentric 40
80206 Eksantrik Eccentric 46
80250 G Ip yolu Thread Sleeve 32
80293 A Yag Hazne Yatagi Oil Distributor 26
80438 Kapak Yayi Spring 28
80440 Kapak Crvatasi Locking Bolt Knop 28
80620 H Ayak Yay Pimi Paralel Pin 52
80620 H Ayak Yay Pimi Paralel Pin 54
80621 A Kasnak Gobegi Hub For Handwheel Pulley 40
80623 Ip Gerdirici Looper Thread Take-Up 42
80623 Ip Gerdirici Looper Thread Take-Up 44
80630 Yatak Gerdirici Needle Lever Connection Rod 40
80630 C Somun Nut, Left Thread 40
80630 C Somun Nut, Left Hand Thread 48
80630 D Somun Nut, Right Thread 40
80630 D Somun Nut, Right Hand Thread 48
80631 Sac Blok Guide Plate 50
80634 E Eksantrik Yatagi Feed Lift Eccentric Fork 46
80636 A Catal Guide Fork 40
80636 A Catal Guide Fork 40
80637 X Kol Looper Drive Lever 42
80637 X Kol Looper Drive Lever 44
80638 A Kiire Baglantisi Rocker For Looper Drive Lever Shaft 42
80638 A Kiire Baglantisi Rocker For Looper Drive Lever Shaft 44
80639 Liper Kolu Baglant1 Mili Looper Shaft 42
80639 Liper Kolu Baglant1 Mili Looper Shaft 44
80639 EA Burg Bushing Right For Looper Shaft 26
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
80639 FA Burg Bushing Left For Looper Shaft 26
80640 Mil Looper Drive Lever Rocker Shaft 42
80640 Mil Looper Drive Lever Rocker Shaft 44
20640 EA Bure ISB;lasging Left For Upper Feed Drive 26
80641 Liiper Gerdirici Connecting Rod 42
80641 Liiper Gerdirici Connecting Rod 44
80642 Eksantrik Eccentric 40
80644 Yatak Somunu Plug Screw 26
80645 Kiire Ball Stud 40
80648 Ayak Kolu Lifter Lever 50
80649 Kurma Yayi Spring 50
80653 B Kantarma Yatagi Bracket 42
80653 B Kantarma Yatagi Bracket 44
80653 BB Kantarma Yatagi (Burglu) Bracket With Bushing 42
80653 BB Kantarma Yatag1 (Burglu) Bracket With Bushing 44
80654 Yatak Burcu Flange Bushing 46
80655 A Pim Pin 32
80656 Sapli Kiire Ball Stud 40
80657 A Kiire Yatak (Komple) Ball Joint Assembly 42
80657 A Kiire Yatak (Komple) Ball Joint Assembly 44
80658 A Kiire Yatak (Komple) Ball Joint Assembly 42
80658 A Kiire Yatak (Komple) Ball Joint Assembly 44
80663 Ust Baski Yay1 Leaf Spring, Upper 50
80664 Ust Baski Yay1 Leaf Spring, Lower 50
80665 D Ip Yolu (Komple) Needle Thread Take-up Roller 30
80666 D Bilezik Collar 50
80667 Pim Pin For Tension Disc 30
80667 Pim Pin For Tension Discs 32
80668 Ip Yolu Take-up Roller 30
80668 A Ip Yolu Thread Guide Roller 32
80669 B Pul Bilezigi Tension Post Ferrule 32
80673 CB Igne Mili Koruyucu Needle Bar Guard 30
80673 CB Igne Mili Koruyucu Needle Bar Guard 32
80674 Pul Lock Washer For Hub 40
80676 B Tansiyon Pulu Tension Disc 30
80676 B Tansiyon Pulu Tension Disc 32
80680 Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple) Looper Avoid Eccentric Fork Ass. 46
80680 B Eksantrik Plakasi Guide Plate 46
80691 Somun Nut 42
80691 Somun Nut 44
80692 EA Burg Bushing For Feed Rocker Shaft 26
80694 DC Burg Bushing For Crank Shaft 26
80695 A Eksantrik Eccentric 40
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
80696 Yatak Bur¢ Civatasi Stitch Regulating Stud 46
80715 Igne Kolu (Komple) Needle Lever assembly 34
80717 Igne Mili Needle Bar 36
80730 F Baski Ayak Yay1 Presser Foot Spring 52
80732 Igne Mili Baglant1 Kolu Guide Link 34
80755 Sekiz Yatak (Komple) Connecting Link Assembly 48
80766 Bask1 Yay1 Destegi Spring Rest 50
80767 A Civata Shank Screw 50
80768 Baglanti Pargasi Supporting Yoke 34
80769 Baglant1 Blok Sliding Block 34
80770 Kol Baglanti Lift Lever 34
80771 Blok Baglanti Link 34
80772 Deri Pul Washer, Leather 34
80774 Blok Guide 34
80776 Kol Pimi Stud 34
80791 Ust Transport Hareket Kolu Drive Lever 48
80846 Burg Bushing For Needle Lever Shaft 26
80862 Baski Ayak Burcu Presser Bar Bushing 26
80885 C Sabitleme Kapagi Retaining Ring 26
81086 G Yay Yatagi Roller Stud 30
81235 Kol Mili Stud 48
81239 Kapak Pimi Locking Bolt 28
81254 A Ip Yolu Thread Sleeve 32
81254 B Ip Yolu Eyelet 36
81256 A Ip Yolu Thread Sleeve 30
81256 A Ip Yolu Thread Sleeve 32
81257 Pul Washer 56
81292 A Ip Tertibat Mili Tension Post 32
81365 Ip Yolu Yatag Roller Support 32
81365 A Ip Yolu Yatag1 (komple) Thread Take-Up Roller Guide Assy. 32
81373 A Igne Mili Burcu Needle Bar Bushing 26
81386 Yay Yatagi Pimi (komple) Needle Thread Take-Up Roller 32
81386 A Yay Yatagi Pimi Roller Stud 32
81387 Yan Sac Kapak Face Cover 28
81566 A Bilezik Collar 50
85 Vida Screw 46
88 Vida Screw 30
88 Vida Screw 32
88 F Vida Screw 40
89 Vida Set Screw 38
90 Vida Screw 46
907 Somun Nut 34
92127 Vida Screw 34
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Parca No. Sayfa No.
Part No. Acitklama Description Page No.
93 A Vida Screw 28
93 A Vida Screw 46
94 Vida Screw 46
94 Vida Screw 50
95 Vida Set Screw 34
95861 Civata Screw 26
96 Vida Screw 40
96 Vida Screw 42
96 Vida Screw 44
96 Vida Spot Screw, Headless 46
96 B Vida Screw 42
96 B Vida Screw 44
96 B Vida Set Screw 46
96 B Vida Screw 52
9% B Vida Screw 54
96653 Igne Kolu Pimi Roll Pin 34
97 A Vida Screw 42
97 A Vida Screw 44
97 A Vida Screw 48
978 Vida Screw 40
97 X Vida Screw For Feed Dog Height Adjustment 46
98 Vida Screw 40
98 Vida Screw 48
98 Vida Screw 56
99376 A Vida Screw 50
999-106 D Rulman Deep Groove Ball Bearing 26
A 10404 B igne Mili Needle Bar 38
A 10456 C Bask1 Ayak Yay1 Presser Foot Spring 54
A 10456 D Baski Ayak Yay1 Spring 52
A 10456 D Baski Ayak Yay1 Presser Foot Spring 54
A 3375 Liiper Looper 44
A 3376 Liiper Looper 44
A 3377 Liiper Kolu Looper Rocker 44
A 3377 A Liiper Kolu (Komple) Looper Rocker Assembly 44
A 3409D Yan Kapak Hinge Cover 28
A 34455B Piston Baglant1 Connection 56
A 34455D Piston Mili Sonlandirici Cylinder Rod End 56
A 3456 Baski Ayagi Presser Foot Bottom 54
A 3456 B Ayak Bagi Presser Foot Shank 54
A 3456 ELK  Baski Ayak Dili (Komple) Presser Foot Tongue (Complete), Left 54
A 3456 ELT Baski Ayak Dili (Tek) Presser Foot Tongue, Left 54
A 3456 ERK  Baski Ayak Dili (Komple) Presser Foot Tongue (Complete), Right 54
A 3456 ERT  Baski Ayak Dili (Tek) Presser Foot Tongue, Right 54
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A 3456-2 Baski Ayagi (Komple) Presser Foot Assembly 54
A 3457 Alt Disli Lower Feed Dog 54
A 3457 S Alt Disli — ince Disli Lower Feed Dog — Dense Teeth 54
A 3458 Plaka (Yuvarlak Fitilli) Throat Plate For Filler Cord 54
A 3458-YAS Plaka (Yassi Fitilli) Throat Plate For Flat Tape 54
A 4455 Piston Baglant1 Saci Bracket 56
A 8373 B Igne Bag1 Needle Holder 38
A 9453 A Parmak siperi Finger Guard 28
AS 26 XA Liiper Looper 42
AS 3256 Ip Yolu Thread Sleeve 32
AS 38 A Eksantrik Eccentric 46
BP 108 Civata Hex.Head Cap Screw 34
BP 108 Civata Hex.Head Cap Screw 48
12)3%)( 2 (124x2) Igne Needle 36
12)3%)( 2 (124x2) Igne Needle 38
G 29139 Kiire Mafsal Yatak Ball Joint Assembly 48
G 49099 Q Eksantrik Yatagi (Komple) Drive Eccentric Assembly 48
G 50-267 Ip Yolu Yatag: Thread Roller Support 30
G 89 Vida Set Screw 30
G 89 Vida Screw 32
HA 102 A Burg Thread Eyelet 42
HA 102 A Burg Thread Eyelet 44
HA 1286 B Yay Spring 30
HA 1286 B Yay Spring 32
HA 1348 Yay Burcu Tension Sleeve 30
HA 1349 Yay Burcu Tension Post Ferrule 30
HA 1349 Yay Burcu Tension Sleeve 32
HA 18 A Somun Nut 46
HA 20 A Pul Washer 46
HA 54 A Bakla Connecting Link 34
HA 56 Igne Mili Somunu Needle Clamp Nut 36
HA 66 K Kama Woodruff Key 40
HA 81 Vida Spot Screw, Headless 26
HA 95 Vida Set Screw 26
HA 95 Vida Screw 48
HS 106 Ip Tertibat1 Mili Tension Post 30
HS 106 Ip Tertibat Mili Tension Post 32
HS 110 A Tansiyon Yay1 Spring For Needle Thread Tension 30
HS 110 A Tansiyon Yay1 Spring For Needle Thread Tension 32
HS 36 K Pul Washer 42
HS 36 K Pul Washer 44
HS 36 K Pul Washer 48
HS 53 B Yay Yatagi (Komple) Roller Stud Assembly 30
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